

No. 23-1229

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Petitioner,

V.

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, L.L.C., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATORS MIKE LEE,
BILL CASSIDY, M.D., AND TED BUDD
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW

THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA

3600 John McCormack Rd.

Washington, DC 20064

(202) 706-5488

mccotter@cua.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. Section 7607(b)(1) Guarantees Local Review
of Local Decisions3

II. Hardship Adjudications Regarding a Single
Refinery Are Quintessential Local
Decisions.....5

III. The Executive Cannot Evade Regional
Review through Wordplay and Labels7

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	3
<i>Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Clarian Health W., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D.D.C. 2016)	8
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	10
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	3
<i>Mark v. Republic of the Sudan</i> , 77 F.4th 892 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	9
<i>RMS of Georgia v. EPA</i> , 64 F.4th 1368 (11th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. 441 (1850)	9
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 8
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	4

Travis v. United States,
364 U.S. 631 (1961)10

West Virginia. v. EPA,
90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024).....9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226a5

28 U.S.C. § 44(c)5

28 U.S.C. § 13917

33 U.S.C. § 13695

42 U.S.C. § 7545 6, 10

42 U.S.C. § 76073, 5, 7, 9, 10
